

*In the District Court of Appeal
Fourth District of Florida*

CASE NO. [REDACTED]

(Circuit Court Case No. [REDACTED])

[REDACTED]

Appellant,

v.

U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION AS TRUSTEE FOR RASC 2007KS3,

Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE 19TH JUDICIAL
CIRCUIT IN AND FOR INDIAN RIVER COUNTY, FLORIDA

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Respectfully submitted,

ICE APPELLATE

Counsel for Appellant

1015 N. State Rd. 7, Suite D

Royal Palm Beach, FL 33411

Telephone: (561) 729-0530

Designated Service Email:

service@icelegal.com

service1@icelegal.com

service2@icelegal.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. The Trial Court Was Required to Hold an Evidentiary Hearing to Reconsider the Judgment Based Upon the Bank’s Timely Admission that Its Evidence Was Faulty.	2
II. The Trial Court Should Have Vacated the Void Judgment Pursuant to Rule 1.540(b)(4), Because [REDACTED] Timely Argued That the Complaint Failed to State a Claim and the Plaintiff Lacked Standing.	8
III. In the Alternative, the Safety Valve of Rule 1.540(b)(5) Must Be Applied Here, Where the Plaintiff Has Admitted its Judgment is Based Upon Faulty Evidence and the Federal Government Seriously Questioned the Propriety of Judgment.....	13
CONCLUSION	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Barco v. School Bd. of Pinellas County</i> , 975 So. 2d 1116 (Fla. 2008)	8
<i>Bd. of Regents v. Stinson-Head, Inc.</i> , 504 So. 2d 1374 (Fla. 4th DCA 1987)	9
<i>Becerra v. Equity Imports, Inc.</i> , 551 So. 2d 486 (Fla. 3d DCA 1989).....	9
<i>Cutler Ridge Corp. v. Green Springs, Inc.</i> , 249 So. 2d 91 (Fla. 3d DCA 1971).....	13
<i>Gladstone v. Smith</i> , 729 So. 2d 1002 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999)	11
<i>Hooters of Am., Inc. v. Carolina Wings, Inc.</i> , 655 So. 2d 1231 (Fla. 1st DCA 1995).....	9
<i>In re Guardianship of Schiavo</i> , 792 So. 2d 551 (Fla. 2d DCA 2001).....	12, 14
<i>Isaac v. Deutsche Bank Nat. Trust Co.</i> , 74 So. 3d 495 (Fla. 4th DCA 2011)	12
<i>Love v. Hannah</i> , 72 So. 2d 39 (Fla.1954)	10
<i>Maynard v. Florida Bd. of Educ. ex rel. Univ. of S. Florida</i> , 998 So. 2d 1201 (Fla. 2d DCA 2009).....	10
<i>Mazine v. M & I Bank</i> , 67 So. 3d 1129 (Fla. 1st DCA 2011).....	11, 12
<i>McLean v. JP Morgan Chase Bank Nat. Ass’n</i> , 79 So. 3d 170 (Fla. 4th DCA 2012)	12

<i>Phadael v. Deutsche Bank Trust Co. Americas</i> , 83 So. 3d 893 (Fla. 4th DCA 2012)	10
<i>Phenion Dev. Group, Inc. v. Love</i> , 940 So. 2d 1179 (Fla. 5th DCA 2006)	8
<i>Pozo v. Prada</i> , 563 So. 2d 726 (Fla. 3d DCA 1990).....	15
<i>Pruitt v. Brock</i> , 437 So. 2d 768 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983).....	5
<i>Schweitzer v. Seaman</i> , 383 So. 2d 1175 (Fla. 4th DCA 1980)	8
<i>Smith v. Frank Griffin Volkswagen Inc.</i> , 645 So. 2d 585 (Fla. 1st DCA 1994).....	13
<i>Snyder v. Cheezem Dev. Corp.</i> , 373 So. 2d 719 (Fla. 2d DCA 1979).....	12
<i>Weitzman v. F.I.F. Consultants, Inc.</i> , 468 So. 2d 1085 (Fla. 3d DCA 1985).....	13, 15
Rules	
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.510.....	3, 4
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.530.....	5
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.540.....	passim
Treatises	
Henry P. Trawick, <i>Trawick's Florida Practice and Procedure</i> § 25-4 (1986 ed.).....	9
